

Jul 23, 2024
3:18 pm
U.S. EPA REGION 8
HEARING CLERK

July 23, 2024

Ref: 8ECA-W-S

## SENT VIA EMAIL DIGITAL DELIVERY RECEIPT REQUESTED

Aramark Togwotee, LLC Mr. Dan Clouse, Aramark Togwotee, LLC, General Manager clouse-dan@aramark.com

Subj: Administrative Order Addendum, Aramark Togwotee, LLC Regarding Togwotee Mountain Lodge Public Water System, PWS ID WY5600501 Docket # SDWA-08-2024-0014

Dear Mr. Clouse:

This is an Addendum to the Administrative Order (Order) issued to Aramark Togwotee, LLC on January 24, 2024. The purpose of this letter is to approve the Aramark Togwotee, LLC, May 5, 2024, schedule (Schedule) for coming into consistent compliance with the Groundwater Rule. The Schedule is hereby incorporated into the Order pursuant to paragraph 13. Each milestone and deadline specified below is an enforceable provision of the Order.

Milestone	<u>Deadline</u>	Projected Cost
Provided EPA Plan and Schedule	May 2024 (Completed)	N/A
Provide the EPA with quarterly progress reports	August 10, October 10, Jan 10, and April 10 of each year.	N/A
Tank Hatch Correction Design Completion	July 2024	\$ 5,000
Permit Plans Submission to WYDEQ	July 2024 (Reported as Complete)	\$ 2,500
WYDEQ Review/Approval	September 2024	N/A
Tank Hatch Extension/Modification Fabrication	October 2024	\$10,000
Tank Hatch Modification Installation	November 2024	\$ 5,000
WYDEQ Certification of Completion Process	January 2025	N/A

Subj: Administrative Order Addendum, Aramark Togwotee, LLC regarding Togwotee Mountain Lodge Public Water System, PWS ID WY5600501 Docket # SDWA-08-2024-0014

<u>Milestone</u>	<u>Deadline</u>	Projected Cost
Complete Correction Notice Form and		
submit to EPA with documentation	January 2025	N/A
and pictures.		
Notify the EPA of construction	January 2025	N/A
completion. Complete PWS Inventory		
Change Form and submit to the EPA:		
https://www.epa.gov/region8-		
waterops/epa-r8-public-water-system-		
inventory-change-form.		

Within 10 calendar days of completing all steps included in the above Schedule, please notify the EPA of the project's completion as required by the Order. The Order also requires Aramark Togwotee, LLC to achieve and maintain compliance with the Groundwater Rule by the final date specified in the approved Schedule. The EPA is authorized to seek penalties if these deadlines are not met. If Aramark Togwotee, LLC has a reasonable basis to believe it may be unable to meet any deadline in the Schedule, it must notify the EPA well in advance of the Scheduled deadline to request an extension. The EPA may, in its discretion, consider granting an extension.

If you have any questions or to request an informal conference with the EPA, please contact Christina Carballal via email at carballal-broome.christina@epa.gov, or by phone at (800) 227-8917, extension 6046, or (303) 312-6046. Any questions from your attorney should be directed to Noah Staton, Assistant Regional Counsel, via email at stanton.noah@epa.gov or by phone at (800) 227-8917, extension 6163, or (303) 312-6163. We urge your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Emilio Llamozas, Acting Manager Water Enforcement Branch Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division

## cc: WY DEQ/DOH (via email)

Jim Folk, Principal Engineer, EEC Environmental (jkolk@eecenvironmental.com) Jennifer Kugler, Manager, Aramark (kugler-jennifer@aramark.com)

J. Evan Taylor, Maintenance Manager, Togwotee Mountain Lodge (taylor-j@aramark.com)

Teton County Commissioners (mnewcomb@tetonwyo.org)

Tricia O'Connor-Forest Supervisor, Bridger Teton National Forest Headquarters (r4\_b-t\_info@fs.fed.us)

EPA Regional Hearing Clerk (r8 hearing clerk@epa.gov)

Brad Ellis, WY DEQ District Engineer (bradley.ellis@wyo.gov)